

No. 19-2096

United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BAXTER COUNTY, ARKANSAS,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court, Western District of Arkansas
Hon. Timothy L. Brooks, United States District Judge

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE, R STREET INSTITUTE, CLARK-FOX
FAMILY FOUNDATION, ARCH CITY DEFENDERS,
and AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY,
SUPPORTING APPELLANT, URGING REVERSAL**

John W. Whitehead
The Rutherford Institute
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, Virginia 22911
(434) 978-3888
legal@rutherford.org

Mark Sableman
Michael L. Nepple
Anthony F. Blum
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101
314-552-6000
msableman@thompsoncoburn.com
mnepple@thompsoncoburn.com
ablum@thompsoncoburn.com

Table of Contents

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Baxter County’s postcard-only policy, which drastically limits communications and receipt of information, is incompatible with basic needs and traditional standards.	5
A. Our Constitution and culture recognize substantive written communications by prisoners as a basic right.....	5
B. History demonstrates that inmates need to express themselves in written communications longer than those allowed by Baxter County.	7
C. The postcard form is inherently inadequate for messages to and from inmates in jail.....	10
1. The size and structural limitations of postcards make them inadequate.	10
2. Because of cost, multiple postcards are not an adequate substitute, particularly for traditional long- form communications like newspapers and newsletters.....	13
3. Postcards are also inappropriate because of their lack of privacy and the practical unavailability of news and information.	15

II.	Long-form communications to and from inmates are essential, so that they can obtain useful and relevant information, exercise their rights, and adequately defend themselves.....	17
A.	The postcard limitation on incoming mail prevents inmates from receiving materials relevant and necessary to their rights and defense.....	17
B.	The postcard limitation interferes with inmates’ rights to practice their religion.....	22
C.	Prisoners need access to media and long-form letters to adequately tell important stories to the press and public.	24
III.	Substantive communications are the lifeblood of a free society, and the values of these communications must be considered even in a deferential analysis.	27
	Conclusion.....	30
	Certificate of Compliance.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	18
<i>Human Rights Def. Ctr. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , No 18 CV 00355 JAP/SCY, 2018 WL 3972922 (D.N.M. Aug. 20, 2018)	19
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U. S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	6
<i>Osborne v. Purkett</i> , 411 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	25
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prison Legal News v. Lindsey</i> , No. 3:07-CV-0367-P, 2007 WL 9717318 (N.D. Tex. June 18, 2007)	19
<i>Prison Legal News v. Stolle</i> , Civ. No. 2:13cv424, 2014 WL 6982470 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2014)	19
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	10
<i>Simpson v. County of Cape Girardeau, Missouri</i> , 879 F.3d 272 (8th Cir. 2018).....	16, 22
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	3, 6, 7, 30
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Milwaukee Social Democratic Pub. Co. v.</i> <i>Burleson</i> , 255 U.S. 407 (1921).....	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	18
<i>Wolfish v. Levi</i> , 573 F.2d 118 (2nd Cir. 1978), <i>reversed by Bell v.</i> <i>Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	18

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C.
2000cc-122

Other Authorities

Know Your Rights: Legal Rights of Disabled Prisoners, ACLU,
<https://www.aclu.org/other/know-your-rights-legal-rights-disabled-prisoners>.....20

Arch City Defenders, *ArchCity Defenders announces launch of updated “Pro Se STL” resource, a local ‘Know Your Rights’ guide*,
<https://www.archcitydefenders.org/archcity-defenders-announces-launch-of-updated-pro-se-stl-resource-a-local-know-your-rights-guide/>20

Paul Avrich, “Prison Letters of Ricardo Flores Magon to Lilly Sarnoff,” *22 International Review of Social History* 382 (1977).....26

Harlan Cleveland, *The Knowledge Executive: Leadership in an Information Society* 21 (1985).....11

Bob Drogin, “Nelson Mandela’s letters detail his 27 years as the world’s most famous political prisoner,” *L.A. Times*, July 13, 201828

Michael A. Fletcher, “The creator of this social media app wants prisoners to stay connected to their families,” *The Marshall Project*, Jan. 22, 2019, available at <https://theundefeated.com/features/marcus-bullock-creator-of-flikshop-app-wants-prisoners-to-stay-connected-to-their-families/>14

Martin Luther King, Jr., “Letter from a Birmingham Jail,” reprinted in Andrew Carroll, ed., *Letters of a Nation* 226 (1997)7, 8, 30

Tony Messenger, “Battle against mass incarceration is making a dent in Missouri’s prison population,” *St. Louis Post-Dispatch*, April 24, 201926

Robert Perkinson, “ ‘Hell Exploded’: Prisoner Music and Memoir and the Fall of Convict Leasing in Texas,” 89 *The Prison Journal* 54S, 57S (2009).....30

Lily Rothman & Liz Ronk, “Beyond the Vietnam War Story of ‘P.O.W. Wife’ Valerie Kushner,” *Time*, Sept. 28, 201728

David M. Shapiro & Charles Hogle, *The Horror Chamber: Unqualified Impunity in Prison*, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2021, 2043-45 (2018)20

Giovanna Shay, Response, *One Market We Do Not Need*, 160 U. PA. L. REV. PENNUMBRA 319, 326 (2012), <http://www.pennumbra.com/responses/3-2012/Shay.pdf>19

Kevin P. Spicer, “Review, *Dietrich Bonhoeffer’s Letters and Papers from Prison: A Biography*, by Martin E. Marty,” 81 *Church History* 1028 (2012)9

United States Postal Service, Sizes for Postcards, <https://pe.usps.com/businessmail101?ViewName=Cards>11

Voltaire, *Philosophical Dictionary* (vol. 8, p. 261 ed. W. Fleming 1901)28

Oscar Wilde, *The Annotated Prison Writings of Oscar Wilde* (ed. Nicholas Frankel 2018)26
